15.	 AMOUNT OWING TO DIRECTORS

The amount owing to the directors are unsecured, non-interest bearing, repayable on demand and denominated in

Singapore dollar.

16.	 SHARE CAPITAL

Group and Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Number of ordinary shares RMB’000 RMB’000

Issued and fully paid

Balance as at beginning and

end of financial year 203,461,883 203,461,883 289,064 289,064

The Company has one class of ordinary shares which carried no right to fixed income. All ordinary shares carry one

vote per share without restriction and have no par value.

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time. All shares rank equally

with regards to the Company’s residual assets.

17.	 OTHER RESERVE

Other reserve arose from dilution of equity interest in HHPL due to issuance of new shares to non-controlling interest

in prior years and such transaction did not result in a loss in control in HHPL.

18.	 OTHER INCOME

Group

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

Government grant 30 163

Derecognition of derivative financial instrument – 4,366

30 4,529

19.	 LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX

The above has been arrived at after charging:

Group

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

Amortisation of right-of-use asset 51 53

Audit fees – auditors of the Company 345 422

Foreign exchange loss/(gain) 13 (18)

Professional fees 583 930

Stamp duty – 397

Employee benefit costs (including of Directors’ fees) (Note 20) 2,628 2,607

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 85

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

20.	 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT COSTS

Directors’
remuneration Other staff Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Group
2021
Directors’ fees
– Directors of the Company 1,428 – 1,428
Salaries and related costs 576 520 1,096
Defined contribution plans 45 59 104

2,049 579 2,628

2020
Directors’ fees
– Directors of the Company 1,473 – 1,473
Salaries and related costs 593 409 1,002
Defined contribution plans 56 76 132

2,122 485 2,607

Key management personnel are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and

controlling the activities of the entity directly or indirectly. Directors are considered key management personnel. The

employee benefit costs are charged to administrative and other expenses.

21.	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Group
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
Current tax expense
Current year – 60
Under-provision of current income tax in respect of previous year – 38

– 98

The income tax expense varied from the amount of income tax expense determined by applying the applicable income

tax rate of 17% (2020: 17%) to loss before income tax as a result of the following: